

# Village of Breedsville 82 E Main St. PO Box 152 Breedsville, MI 49027 (269) 427-9029 Regular Meeting Minutes

**Tuesday, July 11, 2023** 

7:00 PM

Village Hall

## 1. CALL TO ORDER:

Call to order @ 7:00pm

## 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Led by all

#### 3. ROLL CALL:

**PRESENT:** Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,

Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven

Rogusta,

**EXCUSED:** 

#### 4. AGENDA

**4.1** Agenda presented for approval.

Moved by Trustee Larry Weniger, seconded by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, Motion accept agenda with addition of 8.4. Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,

Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

#### 5. CONSENT AGENDA:

**5.1** Minutes from the previous meetings

Moved by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, seconded by Trustee Paul Cooley, Motion to approve minutes from previous meeting Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,

Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

## **5.2** Expenditures

Moved by Trustee Larry Weniger, seconded by Trustee Paul Cooley, Motion to approve Expenditures as presented.

Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,

Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

#### 6. REPORTS:

All reports on file

- **6.1** ZONING Report
- **6.2** Sheriff Deputy/Fire Dept
- **6.3** VBC Commissioner (Kurt Doroh)

## 7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

No unfinished items

#### 8. NEW BUSINESS:

#### 8.1 ORDINANCE PROHIBITING HUNTING WITHIN THE VILLAGE

Moved by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, seconded by Trustee Larry Weniger, Motion to table more information.

Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger, Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

Moved by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, seconded by Trustee Paul Cooley, Motion to place on webpage Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger, Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

#### **8.2** Flag line going across Road.

Moved by Trustee Larry Weniger, seconded by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, Motion to repair the line going across the road. Stainless steel cable. Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,
Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

## **8.3** Audit Report

Moved by Trustee Larry Weniger, seconded by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, Motion to approve the Audit as submitted.

Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,

Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

## 8.4 Deputy Clerk

Moved by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, seconded by Trustee Tim Weniger, Motion to hire Tiffany as Deputy Clerk at the rate of \$50.00 per month pending background check.

Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,
Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta

#### 9. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

9.1 No Public Comments

#### 10. BOARD COMMENTS:

**10.1** Trustee L. Weniger - Ask for a second can for gas.

Trustee T. Weniger - nothing

Trustee P. Cooley - nothing

Trustee W. Yeager - nothing

President S. Rogusta - nothing

#### 11. FINAL ANNOUNCEMENTS:

#### 12. ADJOURNMENT

## **12.1** Adjournment

Moved by Trustee Larry Weniger, seconded by Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, Motion to adjourn at 7:40 pm Carried by the following votes:

Ayes: Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, Trustee Tim Weniger,
Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, and President Steven Rogusta